

No. 08-1448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND
EDMUND G. BROWN JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioners,

v.

VIDEO SOFTWARE DEALERS ASSOCIATION AND
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
Counsel of Record
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT HAS NEVER EXTENDED FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS TO VIOLENT VIDEO GAMES FOR CHILDREN, AND THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE CONCEPTUAL FIRST AMENDMENT FRAMEWORK ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT	6
II. NUMEROUS STUDIES DEMONSTRATE THAT VIOLENT VIDEO GAMES DO CAUSE HARM IN CHILDREN AND THERE IS A NATIONAL INTEREST IN ALLOWING STATES TO MINIMIZE THAT HARM	11
III. THE STATE MAY ENHANCE PARENTAL RIGHTS BY REQUIRING PARENTAL APPROVAL FOR POTENTIALLY HARMFUL VIDEO GAMES	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	9-10
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006)	11
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	6
<i>Ginsberg v. State of New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)	18-19
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953)	9
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911)	7
<i>People v. Kahan</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 311 (N.Y. 1965)	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	8
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 7, 9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
California Civil Code §§ 1746-1746.5	i, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

BOOKS AND ARTICLES	Page
Craig Anderson, “Violent Video Games: Myths, Facts, and Unanswered Questions,” APA Online (October 2003).....	12
Craig Anderson, Douglas Gentile and Katherine Buckley, <i>Violent Video Game Effects on Children and Adolescents</i> (Oxford: 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
“Death by Computer Games,” <i>Shanghai Star</i> (May 1, 2003)	14, 15
Lt. Col. Dave Grossman and Gloria DeGaetano, <i>Stop Teaching Our Kids To Kill</i> (1999).....	13
Stephen Kiesling, “Death of a Video Gamer,” Video Games (October 1982).....	14
Kutner and Olson, <i>Grand Theft Childhood: The Surprising Truth About Violent Video Games, and What Parents Can Do</i> (2008).....	16
Rosalie Berger Levinson, “State and Federal Constitutional Law Developments,” 35 Ind. L. Rev. 1263 (2002).....	19
Chris Mautner, “Bloody Good Game, ‘Grand Theft Auto IV’ Could Restart Violence Criticism,” <i>Patriot News</i> (Harrisburg, PA) (Apr. 28, 2008).....	13
Nathan Phillips, “ <i>Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis County</i> : The First Amendment and Minors’ Access to Violent Video Games,” 19 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 585 (2004).....	19-20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jessica Nicoll & Kevin M. Kieffer, “Violence in Video Games: A Review of the Empirical Research. Presentation to the American Psychological Association” (August 2005)	15
“Violent Video Games Can Increase Aggression,” APA Online (Apr. 23, 2000).....	14
 INTERNET	
http://app1.chinadaily.com.cn/star/2003/0501/vo2-4.html	14, 15
http://home.hiwaay.net/~lkseitz/cvg/death.html	14
http://mentalhealth.about.com/od/cybermentalhealth/a/vidviolence805.htm	16
http://www.apa.org/releases/videogames.html	14
http://www.apa.org/science/psa/sb-anderson.html	12
http://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/ewp_03.htm	3
http://www.medicalnewstoday.com/articles/67221.php	12
http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2009-06-09-videogame-death_N.htm	12
